

No. 14-981

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR RICHARD  
SANDER IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

STUART TAYLOR, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
3911 Jocelyn Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 966-0677  
stuarttaylorjr@gmail.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>Fisher I</i> and <i>Grutter</i> mandate that universities take at least three basic steps – each of which we can evaluate empirically -- if they wish to use racial preferences in admissions.....	3
II. Our research shows that selective public universities always fail on at least one of these counts, and usually on all three. ....	6
III. It is instructive to compare this analysis of actual behavior at selective universities, with what universities report they are doing in response to a survey. ....	12
IV. The evidence for the link between large preferences and mismatch effects continues to grow stronger, and universities continue to ignore the issue. It is important for the Court to be mindful of the strong potential for large racial preferences to be harmful to their intended beneficiaries, thus weakening the distinction often drawn between “benign” and “invidious” discrimination. It is equally important to recognize that the size of preferences used by a university directly affects the potential benefits – to persons of all races -- of a diverse learning environment. .	16
V. <i>Fisher I</i> demonstrated the Court’s intention to apply strict scrutiny to the use of racial preferences by universities, but the tests laid out in <i>Fisher I</i> and <i>Grutter</i> need a clearer, more coherent	

grounding in empiricism and transparency if they  
are to actually influence university behavior. ....28

**CONCLUSION..... 36**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)1, 2, 3, 27, 28, 29	1, 2
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 549 U.S. 244 (2003).....	1, 2
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)1, 2, 3, 5, 28, 29, 33	1, 2, 3, 5, 28, 29, 33
<i>University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	265 5

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arcidiacono, Peter. et al. “Representation versus Assimilation: How do Preferences in College Admissions Affect Social Interactions?” 95 <i>Journal of Public Economics</i> 1 (2011) .....	19
Bok, Derek. <i>Higher Education in America</i> , (2013) ..	24
Carnevale, Anthony and Stephen Rose, “Socioeconomic Status, Race/Ethnicity, and Selective College Admissions,” chapter 3 of Richard Kahlenberg, ed., <i>America’s Untapped Resource: Low-Income Students in Higher Education Century</i> (2004) .....	32
Carnevale, Anthony et al. “Achieving Racial and Economic Diversity with Race-Blind Admission Policy,” chapter – in Kahlenberg, ed., <i>The Future of Affirmative Action: New Paths to Higher Education Diversity after Fisher v. University of Texas</i> (2014)	4
Carrell, Scott et al. “From Natural Variation to Optimal Policy? The Importance of Endogenous Peer Group Formation,” 81 <i>Econometrica</i> 855 (2013).....	19

Duflo, Esther et al. “Peer Effects, Teaching Incentives, and the Impact of Tracking: Evidence from a Randomized Evaluation in Kenya,” 101 <i>Amer. Ec. Rev.</i> 1739 (2011) .....	18
Espinosa, Lorelle L. et al. <i>Race, Class, and College Access: Achieving Diversity in a Shifting Legal Landscape</i> (American Council on Education, 2015) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , Docket 11-345, Brief of Empirical Scholars as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents (2012),.....	27
<a href="http://seaphe.org/">http://seaphe.org/</a> .....	6
<a href="http://www.seaphe.org/pdf/bar-proposal/letter_from_SALT.pdf">http://www.seaphe.org/pdf/bar-proposal/letter_from_SALT.pdf</a> .....	25
Jaschik, Scott. “Feeling the Heat: the 2013 Survey of College and University Admissions Directors,” <i>Inside Higher Ed</i> , (September 18, 2013) .....	14
Luppino, Mark and Richard Sander, “College Major Peer Effects and Attrition from the Sciences,” 4 <i>IZA Journal of Labor Economics</i> – (2015) .....	18
Park, Julie J. et al. “Does Socioeconomic Diversity Make a Difference? Examining the Effect of Racial and Socioeconomic Diversity on the Campus Climate for Diversity,” 50 <i>Educational Research Journal</i> 466 (2013) .....	5
Sander, Richard “Mismatch and the Empirical Scholars Brief,” 48 <i>Val. U. L. Rev.</i> , 555 (2014) .....	27
Sander, Richard and Aaron Danielson, “Thinking Hard About ‘Race-Neutral Admissions,’ 47 <i>Univ. of Michigan J. of Law Reform</i> 967 (2014) .....	33
Sander, Richard and Stuart Taylor, <i>Mismatch:How Affirmative Action Hurts Students Its Intended to</i>	

<i>Help, and Why Universities Won't Admit It</i> , (2012) .....	25
Sander, Richard. "A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools," 57 <i>Stanford L. Rev.</i> 367 (2004).....	11
Sander, Richard. "Admissions Practices at Public Universities," UCLA Working Paper (2015).....	6
Sander, Richard. "Admissions Practices at Public Universities," UCLA Working Paper (2015, posted at <a href="https://law.ucla.edu/faculty/faculty-profiles/richard-h-sander/bibliography/">https://law.ucla.edu/faculty/faculty- profiles/richard-h-sander/bibliography/</a> .....	6
Sander, Richard. "Class in American Legal Education," 88 <i>Denver L. Rev.</i> 631 (2011) .....	4
Sander, Richard. "Listening to the Debate on Reforming Law School Admissions Preferences," 88 <i>Denver L. Rev.</i> 889 (2011) .....	4
Sander, Richard. "The Stylized Critique of Mismatch," 92 <i>Texas L. Rev.</i> 1637 (2014) .....	17
Smyth, Frederick and John McArdle, "Ethnic and Gender Differences in Science Graduation at Selective College With Implications for Admission Policy and College Choice," 45 <i>Research in Higher Education</i> 353 (2004) .....	18
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> (2008) .....	25
Williams, Doug. "Do Racial Preferences Affect Minority Learning in Law Schools?" 10 <i>Journal of Empirical Legal Studies</i> 171 (2013).....	18
